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30 Rowes Wharf, Boston, MA 62110

Peter J. Feuerbach

Direct Dial: (517) 330.7136
E-mail: pfeuerbach@rubinrudman.com

January 11, 2011

Aquinnahhoardofhealth@comecast.net

and Overnight Mail

Aquinnah Board of Health
65 State Road
Aquinnah, MA

Re:  Septic System Application — January 19, 2011 hearing
Owner: Maria A. Kitras and James J. Decoulos, Trustees
of the Gorda Realty Trust
Property: Off Moshup Trail, Assessor Map 12, Parcel 38 (Set-Off Lot 232)

Dear Members of the Board of Health:

This firm represents Maria A. Kitras and James J. Decoulos, Trustees of the
Gorda Realty Trust (“Trust”), owner of the above-referenced Property located off
Moshup Trail, Assessor Map 12, Parcel 38 (Set-Off Lot 232). This letter and the
accompanying documents constitute the Trust's application to install a septic system to
serve a proposed three-bedroom single-family dwelling at the Property (“Application”).

The Trust has mailed notice to abutters and arranged for publication of two
advertisements in the Vineyard Gazette for a public hearing on January 19, 2011, in
accordance with the Board’s regulations. A copy of the notice to abutters was mailed to
the Board.

In support of the Application, enclosed are the following Exhibit documents:

1. Application for Disposal System Construction Permit, J anuary 5, 2011 (a
copy is attached; the original will be sent to the Board under separate
cover by Decoulos & Company);

2. Plan titled “Proposed Septic System, Assessor Map 12, Parcel 38,
Aquinnah, Massachusetts”, prepared by Decoulos & Company, stamped by
James J. Decoulos, P.E., dated June 27, 2001, revised January 5, 2011.
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(two sheets) (a copy is attached; the original stamped plan will be sent
under separate cover by Decoulos & Company),

3. A check in the amount of $175.00 payable to the Town of Aguinnah as the
application fee for a Disposal Work Permit;

4. Certified list of abutters from Angela Cywinski of the Aquinnah Board of
Assessors dated November 15, 2010 (a copy is attached; the original will be
sent to the Board under separate cover by Decoulos & Company);

5. Spreadsheet entitled “Review of approved variances granted under
Aquinnah Board of Health Regulations”.

The Application and proposed septic system design are in full compliance with
Title 5 of the State Environmental Code, 310 CMR 15.000 (“Title 57). Therefore, no
variances are needed from Title 5.

While reserving all rights, the Trust requests a variance from the following
provisions of the Aquinnah Board of Health Rules and Regulations (“BOH
Regulations”), as revised through April 7, 2004, to the extend that such provisions apply
to the Application:

a. subsection 4.10-of Section 6: to allow an approximately 10 foot setback to
a property line where 30 feet are required;

b. subsection 4.00 of Section 6: to allow an approximately 51 foot setback to
wetlands where 150 feet are required; and,

c. subsection 4.20 of Section 6: to allow a four foot separation between the
lowest point of the leaching field and the high seasonal water table where
five feet are required.

As an initial matter, we point out that Title 5 provides that the technical
information filed herewith in support of the Application is valid and must be considered
by the Board.

On June 23, 2000, James Decoulos, P.E., filed Soil Evaluation and Percolation
Test Forms from the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
with the Board. The data presented in the Forms was based upon soil testing conducted
on April 25, 2000, which was overseen by Board appointed agent, Ms. Cynthia Barletta.
The data was used in the septic design which was previously approved by the Board on
December 6, 2002 (DWP # 441).
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There is no “expiration date” for percolation or soil testing under Title 5. In
addition, there is no “expiration date” under the Board’s Regulations. Title 5 provides
that percolation test data is “deemed valid for an indefinite period provided the soils
within the site evaluated remain undisturbed and unaltered.” (See 310 CMR 15.104(1).)
James Decoulos, P.E., the Trust’s Registered Professional Engineer, has confirmed that
he personally observed the Property (including the speciﬁc locations of the percolation
test sites and the proposed leaching area) on many occasions since the testing was
performed on April 25, 2000, and has further confirmed that the soils within the site
evaluated have remained undisturbed and unaltered. As a result, the technical
information submitted with the Application is valid and applicable.

Compliance with the Standard of Review for Variances in the BOH’s Regulations

Without waiving any rights regarding the applicability of the BOH Regulations,
the Trust is able to demonstrate that the Application complies with the Regulations’
standard of review for variances as set forth in subsection 5.00 of Section 6 of the
Regulations. In particular, the Application demonstrates that the same degree of
environmental protection can be achieved without strict application of the BOH
Regulations, (As mentioned above, the Application fully complies with Title 5 and,
therefore, it provides all of the environmental protections required under Title 5.)

a. With respect to subsection 4.10 of the BOH Regulations, the Application’s

closer distance to the property line has no effect on environmental protection in this
case. For instance. there ig no sensitive receptor (e. g. no drlnkmg water m'rn“ no other

AL LA RRlaN Ty AT AN 4D LAt SUdadana VT 1

leaching area, no bulldmg foundation, etc.) located in close proximity to the property
line. Therefore, the proposed location of the leaching area will not affect the abutting
property or this Property. The Application provides the same degree of protection as
subsection 4.10. Thus, the Board should grant a variance from subsection 4.10 of
Section 6 of the Local Regulations.

b. With respect to subsection 4.00 of the BOH Regulations, the Application’s
closer distance to wetlands should have no adverse effect on those wetlands. Asan
initial matter, the Trust has received a Final Superseding Order of Conditions (“Final
SOC”) under the State’s Wetlands Protection Act and the Town'’s local Wetlands Bylaw,
approving the construction of the proposed septic system near the wetlands, in DEP File
Number SE 27-237. The Final SOC is recorded at the Dukes County Registry of Deeds
in Book 1172, Page 487 and an Extension Permit is recorded in Book 1172, Page 495
(Attached as Exhibit 6 is a copy of the recorded Final SOC and the Extension thereto. )

Pursuant to the Final SOC, erosion control and sedimentation barriers will be
installed between the work zone and the wetlands to ensure that there is no temporary
disturbance to the wetlands during construction. Following construction, the work area
will be stabilized and revegetated, so that there will be no sedimentation in the wetland.
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Importantly, State’s wetland protection regulations specify a regulatory
presumption that the effluent discharge from a leaching area that is located at least fifty
feet from a wetlands will provide sufficient protection to the wetlands. (See 310 CMR
10.03(3).) As set forth in the Application, the Trust’s leaching facility will be located
more than fifty feet from wetlands. Thus, the Application is entitled to the regulatory
presumption of no impact to the wetlands, and the Board shall presume that the
Application will not impair wetlands. The Application therefore can provide the same
degree of environmental protection as under the Regulations. Thus, the Board should
grant a variance from subsection 4.0 of Section 6 of the Local Regulations.

c. With respect to subsection 4.20 of the BOH Regulations, the Application’s
closer distance to the high seasonal water table does not adversely affect the water table
in this instance. That is so because the five foot separation is only applicable, if at all, in
cases where there is a very rapid percolation rates through very sandy, outwash soils.
For instance, in Title 5, DEP has concluded that a five foot separation applies only where
there is a recorded percolation rate of two minutes or less per inch. (See 310 CMR
15.212(1)(a).) However, in the present case, the Application demonstrates that the soil’s
parent material is glacial till (and not sandy outwash soil)} and the percolation rate is
much slower, at approximately 30 minutes per inch. (See attached Plan.) In the present
case, there is no reasonable concern that effluent will seep to the water table too fast
without adequate biological treatment through the soil. Thus, the Application will
provide the same degree of protection as that set forth in the Regulations.

As a final matter, although the BOH Regulations do not contain a separate
variance standard concerning “manifestly unjust”, the Trust can nevertheless
demonstrate that it would be manifestly unjust for the Board to not approve the
. proposed Application, because there is no feasible alternate location for the proposed
leaching area. (We understand that Board Chairman Jerry Wiener and the Town’s
engineer, Richard Barbini, previously testified on this issue in the Massachusetts Land
Court in December 1999, in the case Pettegrove v. Zoning Board of Appeals of
Aquinnah, Land Court Misc. Case No. 248339 and 249530.) The design of the system
properly locates the leaching area in the only feasible location on the Property. The
Board would deprive the Trust of substantially all beneficial use of the Property if it were
to deny the Application. Consequently, the Trust has met the standards to obtain the
variances.

The Board Previously Approved and Granted a Permit for the Same Design and
Application

As the Board is aware, it previously approved essentially the same design and
Application, including the same location of the leaching area. On or about December 6,
2002, the Board granted a permit for the Trust’s same septic system design and location
as that presently proposed by the Trust (DWP # 441). On January 22, 2006, the Board
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granted a one year extension of the permit to December 4, 2006. The Trust
subsequently requested the Board to toll or extend the expiration date due to a then
pending wetlands appeal pertaining to the Project (which appeal was resolved in the
Trust’s favor). After granting a one year extension on January 22, 2006, the Board
refused to grant additional extensions. (Attached as Exhibit 7 are letters dated
November 22, 2005, January 22, 2006, May 29, 2009, and June 30, 2009.) There is no
evidence to indicate that the permit and design that were previously approved, and
extended, by the Board was not protective of the environment.

The Board has Granted Many Variances for Other Similar Applications

Based upon the Trust’s review of the Board’s available public records, it appears
that the Board has granted variances to at least fourteen (14) separate property owners,
to grant relief from subsections 4.00, 4.10 and 4.20 of the Regulations and to allow
other owners in conditions substantially similar to the Trust’s case to locate leaching
facilities the same distance to property lines, wetlands, and with four foot groundwater
separation distances than otherwise allowed under the Regulations. (See Exhibit 5, the
Spreadsheet entitled “Review of approved variances granted under Aquinnah Board of
Health Regulations™.)

In fact, in the following seven cases, the Board granted similar variances from
property lines (10 foot distance), wetlands (approximately 51 distance), or water tables
(four foot separation) (see Exhibit 5):

Applicant: Marjory Galbraith; Board Permit #499; Assessor Map 9, Parcels 44
and 58.1;

Applicant: 531 Set Off Trust; Board Permit #498; Assessor Map 12, Parcel 11;

Applicant: Gardner Brown; Board Permit # 508; Assessor Map 8 , Parcels 107,
108 and 109; '

Applicant: Isaac Taylor; Board Permit #515; Assessor Map 6, Parcel 45;

Applicant: Michael Cimmino; Board Permit # 534; Assessor Map 5, Parcels 16
and 20.5;

Applicant: June Manning; Board Permit #544; Assessor Map 6, Parcel 76; and

Applicant: The Chilmark Association; Board Permit #568; Assessor Map 8,
Parcel 112.
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Question on the Applicability of the Board’s Regulations

Although the Trust complies with the variance standards and should receive the
three requested variances, as set forth above, the Trust reserves all rights and defenses
relative to the Application insofar as the Trust questions whether the Aquinnah BOH
Regulations apply to the Application. We question whether subsections 4.00, 4.10, 4.20
and other sections of the BOH Regulations apply to the Application because it appears
that those provisions were not properly promulgated in accordance with the procedures
mandated by M.G.L. c. 111, §31 and Title 5. In particular, we believe there are three fatal
flaws in the Regulations, rendering them null and void as to this Application, as follows:

1. Pursuant to G.L. c. 111, §31, no local regulation relating to the minimum
requirements for subsurface sewerage disposal shall be adopted until such time as the
Board of Health shall hold a twice-advertised public hearing on the proposed
regulations, with the advertisement describing the subject matter of the regulation,
sufficient for identification. In the present case, based upon our review of the prior
classified advertisements of the Vineyard Gazette, it appears that the Board of Heaith
failed to provide the statutorily required published notice of the proposed septic system
regulations. The Trustees, who are long-time owners of the Property, were prejudiced
by not having the opportunity to review published notice of the proposed regulations.

2. Pursuant to G.L. ¢. 111, §31, “Prior to the adoption of such regulation or
amendment which exceeds the minimum requirements for subsurface disposal of
sanitary sewage as provided by the state environmental code, a board of health shall
state at said public hearing the local conditions which exist or reasons for exceeding
such minimum requirements.” (Emphasis added) Based upon review of the Board of
Health records, there is no evidence that the Board of Health ever provided the
statutorily required statements concerning the alleged local conditions which existed or
the alleged reasons for exceeding Title 5’s minimum requirements with respect to
subsection 4.00, 4.10 and 4.20 of Section 6 of the BOH Regulations. The Board’s failure
to provide Statements concerning the specific local conditions that allegedly support
subsections 4.00, 4.10 and 4.20 invalidates those subsections pursuant to G.L. c. 111,
§31, and makes those subsections inapplicable to the Application.

3. Pursuant to G.L. ¢. 111, §31, “Boards of health shall file with the
department of environmental protection, attested copies of sanitary codes, and all rules,
regulations and standards which have been adopted, and any amendments and
additions thereto, for the maintenance of a central register pursuant to section eight of
chapter twenty-one A.” (Emphasis added) In turn, Title 5 provides that “local
regulations adopted under M.G.L. c. 111, §31 shall be filed be filed with the Department’s Boston
Office and the appropriate Regional Office of the Department in accordance with M.G.L.
c. 21A, §13.” (See 310 CMR 15.003(5).) (Emphasis added)
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Based upon a formal public records review conducted at DEP’s Boston Office and
the appropriate Southeast Regional Office (“SERO”), it is clear that the Board’s current
Regulations were not submitted to DEP’s Boston Office. In addition, the BOH
Regulations have never been filed at SERO. (Attached as Exhibit 8 are a copy of a letter
to Mr. Decoulos from DEP dated August 18, 2010 in response to Mr. Decoulos’ review of
records concerning Regulations through 1999-2000, and an email from the SERO dated
October 15, 2010, demonstrating that the Board’s Regulations have never been filed at
SEROQ.) Because the Board’s regulations were not promulgated in accordance with G.L.
¢. 111, §31 or 310 CMR 15.1003(5), those local regulations are invalid and can not be
applied to the Application.

Based upon the foregoing, we respectfully request that the Board vote at its
hearing on January 19, 2011, to grant the three requested variances and approve the
Application.

Please contact me if you have any questions concerning this letter. Thank you
for your assistance and consideration.

Ve t;@ggs
| /ﬁ /

Peter J. Feuerbach

PJF/ees
Encls
cc: Client (w/encl)
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FEE

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Board of Health, SAQUINNA 1  MaA,

APDLICATION FOR DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSIRUCTION PERMIT

Application for a Permit 10 Construct)y) Repair{ } Upgrade{ )} Alanden{ ) - i Complete System 1 Individual Components

I.nca!icmOﬁé MosHuP TRAIL Owner's Name K TIRAS ¢ o D...GJULOS'TE éO‘QDAﬁ/ i

Map/Parcel# i;{/‘gg Address 38 Bow 2D BéLIVty\]' 7 AM 247,

f Low 33 2 Telephone# é/ 7 4‘8q ,‘7'74 <

- Installer's Name D EC A CondsTT rEJWOA} Designer’s NN‘W@M% I D&co \JLO5

Aidres 46 PACEGATE WAY, UNGIARD HekitatresIB5 ALAIEL BiRook P CAMBEIDGE
Telephonedt 508,&& 250 14 ! Telephonett bl 7~ 4‘347[ 179

Type of Building Egﬁl D-.J\,ﬂA’L- DW&“A/\)(D Lot Size QQ abs sq. fi

Dwelling - No. of Bedrooms 3 Garbage grinder { )
Other - Type of Building No. of persons Showers { }, Cafeweria ()

Other Fixsues
Dresign Flow {min, reqyived) \SSD gpd  Calawlated design flow éio Besign {low pn?!d: 33 i gpd

Plan: Dinte 37 of Number of sheels Revision Date H

Tive PROPOSLD SLPTIC s%"%r\_ Asgtsooe. MAP 12 PARCAL 35 | AQUINNAH, M4
Deescription of Soil(s) }D \{ﬁ 5 b 4AND‘{ iOfW\ Pﬁw W%/%

Soil Eraluator Form No. l ! Name of Suil E\duatow S 4, EMS)M«: of Evaluation 4/2§ lW

DESCRIPTION OF REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS

‘The undersigned to install the above described Individual Sewage Disposal System in‘accordance with the provisions of TITLE 5 and
further es to %tem in operation until a Certificate nffnm liance has been issued by the Board of Health.
Signed £ A Date /i
Inspeciions
N, - ~ - FEK
COMMONWEAITH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Board of Health, . MA,

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Description of Work: 1 Individual Component(s) L) Complete System
The undersigned hereby certify that the Sewage Disposa) Sysiem: Constructed (), Repaired ( ), Upgraded ( ), Abandoned { }
by:

at

has been installed in accordance with the provisions of 310 CMR 15.00 (Title 5) and the approved design plans/as-buill plans relating to
application No. . dated . Approved Design Flow {gpd)

Instatler

Designer: fnspecion: Date:

The issuance of this permit shall not be construed as a guarantee that the system wﬂl Fuaction as desizned.

Na. FEE
COMMONWEAITH OF MASSACHUSETIS
Board of Heaith, , MA,

DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Permission is hereby granted w; Construct{ ) Repair( )} Upgrade( ) Abandon{ ) an individual sewage disposul system

aL as described in the application for

Disposal System Construction Permit No. . dated

Provided: Construction shall be completed within three years of the date of this permit. All local condidons must be met.

Form 1255 Rav. 595 AM. Sulkin Co. Baston. MA Date Board of Health
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GENERAL NOTES

ELEVATIDNE ARE BASED LUPON THE MATGNAL GEOJETG VEATICAL DATUM OF 1920,
FINISHED GRADING TO BE PERFORWES IN ACCORDARCE WITH PLAN,

PERCOLATION TESTS Wik THE
IN TLE § OF THE mss&cHusEns STATE EN\ARDNMENIN. cuus

ALL COWSTRUCTIDN TO GONFORW TO TLE & OF THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE
ENVIRGNMENTAL CODE.

AL TOPSGIL, SUBSOIL, AkD DELETERIOUS MATERIAL IF ANY, WuST
EXCAVATED AND REMOVED EELOW Tr LEACHING FIELD AKD TO A
OF 5 FECT FROM ALL SIDES OF THE LEACHNG FIELD.
T0 GRADATKING SPECIFIER 1N 318 CUR 15.255 {3).

nuur JOINT PIFIE TO CONSIST OF 4 INCH QWMETER POLYWITL CHLGRIBE PIPELPVE)
CHEDULE 40, WHLESS BTHERWISE HOTED.

I8 CASES WHERE LEDGE OR BOULGERS ARE PRESENT, THE DWNER WiLL NOT

8¢ RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSURING THE AMOUNT UF ROCK TO BE ENCOUNTERED,
THE OWNER WL NOT BE RE;PDNNELE FOR THE PERFORMANGE DF THIS SYSTEU
UNLESS CONSTRUCTED AS SHOWN. ANY ALTERATIONS MUST BE APPRUVEQ I
WRINKNG 8Y THE ENGIMEER.

HEAWY MACHINERY SHML NOT BE PEAMITED TO PASS OWER THE LEACHING FIELD.

. FDR PROPER PERFORWANCE, SEPTIC TAMK SKDULD BE INPECTED Al LEAST

DNGE A YEAR AMO WNEN TrE TOTAL DEPIH OF SCUM AND S0UOS EXCEEDS
1/3 THE UQUID OERTH OF THE TANK, THE TANK SHDULO BE PUWFED,

. SYSTEW HAS NOT BEEN DESICNED FOR A DARGAGE CRINDER.

SYSTEM COMFONENT LOGATIONS SHALL BE STAKED BY EHGWNEER W FIELD
BEFGRE ANY CLEARING OR CRUBBING ACTAUIES.
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AL, LATERIAL SHALL CONFORM

PROPOSED SEPTIC DETAILS

ASSESSOR MAP 12, PARCEL 38
AQUINNAH, MASSACHUSETTS

SHEET NO.
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$175.00 check for the application fee
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AQUO03  Town of Aquinnah REMITTANCE ADVICE ~ CHECKNO. 104817

. AMOUNT

ANVOICE

o DATE L NUMBER DESCRIPTION - DEDUCTIONS -
120810, . {12/06/9010 -

P00 R0La8 7D A000 38100573 &7 0A




Abutters List Revort

# Town of Aquinnah, MA
November 15, 2010

Subject Properties:
12-38 GORDA REALTY TRUST
. DECOULOS & KITRAS TRUSTEES
12.38 35 BOW ROAD
MOSHUP TR BELMONT. MA 02478
Parcel Number:  12-136 Mailing Address:  GOSSAMER WING REALTY TRUST
B HALL TRUSTEE
Cama Numbsr: 12-136 BOX 5038
Property Address: MOSHUP TR EDGARTOWN, MA 02539
Parcel Number,  12-145 Mailing Address:  WAMSLEY HEBRON ETAL
Cama Number:  12-145 REAR MOSHUP TR
Property Address: MOSHUP TR AQUINNAH, MA 02535
Parcel Number:  12-35,1 Mailing Address. VERDICK WALTER
Cama Numbsr: 12-35.1 PO BOX 458
Property Address: 5 SEA MIST LN MAMARQONECK, NY 10543
Parcel Number: 12-35.2 Mailing Address. EISENBERG DAVID
EISENBERG PAULA
Cama Numbsr: 12-35.2 28 LINDEN AVE
Propenty Address: 3 SEA MIST LN LARCHMONT, NY 10538
Parcel Number:  12-37 Muiting Address: JARDIN TAMARA TR
YOUNG ABIGAIL TR
Cama Number:  12-37 PO BOX 2833
Propenty Addresss: MOSHUP TR VINEYARD HAVEN, MA 02568
Parcet Number:  12-30 Mailing Address: KENNEDY CAROLINE B
C/Q ES! DESIGN E SCHLOSSBERG
Cama Number:  12.39 111 FIFTH AVE 12TH FL
Propeny Address: MOSHUP TR NEW YORK, NY 10003
Parcel Number:  §2-40 Mailing Address:  HALL BENJAMIN L & BRIAN M TRS
GOSSAMER WING REALTY TRUST
Cama Number:  12-40 PO BOX 5039
Property Address:  MOSHUP TR EDGARTOWN, MA (02639
Parcel Number: 12-41 Mailing Address:. MILLER JANE B
MILLER MARK J
Cama Number: 1241 I2ZWA4TH ST :
Property Address: 39 MOSHUP TR NEW CASTLE, DE 1972
Parcel Number: 12-42 Mailing Addresss  BARONS LAND TRUST
HOWASSWEE ESTHER
Cama Number: 1242 BQX 50398
Property Address: MOSHUP TR EDGARTOWN, MA 02539
Parcel Number:  12-43 Mailing Address: VANDERHQOOP LEONARD JR EST OF
VANDERHOOF BARBARA J EXEC
Canta Number: 12-43 3906 CORBIN AVE
Propenty Address:

15/15/2010

MOSHUP TR

Abutter's List Report - Aquinnah,

TARZANA, CA 91356-6153

MA Page § of 2



) _Su_lbject P(opgt_ties:

- 12-38 GORDA REALTY TRUST
' DECOULOS & KITRAS TRUSTEES
12-38 38 BOW ROAD
MOSHUP TR BELMONT, MA 02478

Parcel Number:  9-195
Cama Number:  9-195
Propeny Address: MAPLE HILL DR

Parcel Number:  9-196
Cama Number: 9-196
Property Address: § MAPLE HILL DR

Mailing Address:  YAFFEE STEVE
P.0. BOX 382
CHILMARK, MA 02535

Maiting Address:  YAFFEE STEVEN
P.O. BOX 382
CHILMARK, MA 02535

Aguinnah Board of Assessors Certification, (C. 40A, 8. 11, MGL)

pate: {19710

/

1141572010

‘Qj deECi /dfé%/)i/i('

Abulicr’s List Repont - Aquinnah, MA

Page 2 0f 2
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Review of approved variances granted under Aquinnah Board of Health Regulations
Review Period: January 15, 2005 to November 15, 2010

1/10/2011

Assessor| Assessor )
|___BOH Meeting Date _ | Applicant Name __ | Permit#! Map Parcel  [Street MaranceRequests Approval Date _
ACC approved GC {DEP Nos. 0627-0255 and 027-0357).
Previously approved by BOH, but expired {(BOH
a} Seplic to wetland - 51 ft; b) septic to property line - 12 |demanded new app on 2/16/05). Re-filed and approved
March 16, 2005 Galbraith, Marjory 499 g 44, 58.1  [10ld South Repad ft; ¢} Mounded sytem; d) Bottom of field to GW -4 ft. on 5/19/05.
8) leaching field to wetland - 110 f; b) leaching field to
April 14, 2005 531 Set Off Trust 498 12 11 Moshup Trail property line - 10 . Agpproved at 7/19/08 meeting.
Resubmission. Approved on 4/28/05. Came back on
8/17105 to request variance of 110 fi from well to
April 28, 2005 Madison, Jeffrey 5 2081 State Road a) Septic to property line; b) septic to wetland. leaching area.
May 18, 2005 Brown, Gardner 508 8 107, 108, 109 East Pasture Way | Septic to wetland - 51 ft, Approved on 5/18/05.
a) Septic to wetland - 74 ft; b) bottem of field to GW - 4.5
October 19, 2005 i Taylor, Alex 514 <] 45 State Road fl. Approved on 10/19/05.
a) Septic to wetland - 103 f; b} bottom of field to GW -  |Approved an 10/19/05. Board approved hand digging of
Qctober 19, 2005 Taylor, Isaac 515 [ 45 State Road 4.0 1. well on 11/16/05.
Previously approved on 11/6/02 with Bioclere to reduce
a) Leaching area to wetland - 62 ft; b) leaching areato  |nitrogen. Pemnit expired and BOH requested new app.
December 14, 2005 [Holmes, David and Daniell 452 5 165 Jeffers Way well (distance net nofed). Approved at 7/12/06 meeting.
a) Leaching bed fo wetland - 54 ft; b) septic to well - 103
March 15, 2008 Estate of Richard Lehman| 517 5 22, 39.1 ltighthouse Road  Ift; ¢) leaching bed to property ling - 11 f. Approved at 4/19/06 meeting.
a) Leaching trenches to wetland - 60 ff; b) leaching
trenches to prapery line - 12 ft; ¢) teaching trenches to
well - 135 ft; d) ieaching frenches to abutter's well - 120 |Approved at $1/15/06 meeting. Permit expired,
March 15, 2006 Aguinnah Housing 509 9 103 Church Street ft. resubmitted and approved on 12/9/09 (fee waived).
July 18, 2007 Cimmino, Michagi 534 5 16, 20.5 | State Road Previous variance requests in 2004 granted. Permit iapsed and new app was approved on 7/18/07.
a} Seplic to wetland - 79 {t; b) reserve area o welland -
76 ft; ¢) septic tank to wetland - 39 ff, &) pump chamber
to wetland - 30 fi; e) septic system to wefl - 143 ; )
septic system to property line - 16 ft; g) proposed septic
September 18, 2007 |Vlachos, Peter 535 B 58 Lighthouse Road  |system to existing septic system - 46 1, Approved at 9/19/07 meeting.
&) Leaching area to wetiands - 76 ft; b) reserve leaching
area to wellands - 63 fi; c) leaching area to property line -
Fabruary 20, 2008 |Manning, June 544 [} 76 52 Lighthouse Road|10 fl. Approved at 2/20/08 meeting.
a) L.eaching bed to wetlands - 128 ft; b) reserve area to
wellands - 138 #; c} septic tank to wetlands - 135 ft; d)
teaching bed fo isolated wetlands subject to flooding Previously approved for Michaet Cimino {BOH #4768} and
{ILSF) - 73 ft; ©) reserve area to ILSF - 63 ft, f} septic approved again prior to expiration (BOH #534).
January 21, 2009 Slatas, Alan 557 5 16, 20.5 |Rose Meadow Way [fank o ILSF - 77 ft. Approved at 1/21/08 meeting.
a) Leaching field to wetlands - 74 ft; b) reserve leaching
March 3, 2010 The Chilmark Association 568 8 112 East Pasture Way |area to property line - 10 fi. Approved at 3/3/10 meeting.




Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Massachusetts Departmeqt of Environmental Protection DEP File Number

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetiands

WPA Form 5 — Superseding Order of Conditions SE 27-237
Provided by DEP

General Information

From;
Department of Environmental Protection

NI

Bk: 1172 Pg: 487  Doc: ORD

{ssuing Authority

This issuance is for a {check one).
B Superseding Order of Conditions

] Amended Superseding Order of Conditions

Page: 1 018 03/08/2009-03:94 PM

Property Owner (if different from applicant):

To: Appilicant:
Gorda Realty Trust Same
Name Name
248 Andover Street Same
Mailing Address Mailing Address
Peabody MA 01960 Same
City/Town State Zip Code City/Town State Zip Code
1. Project Location:
Moshup Trail Aguinnah
Street Address City/Town
12 38
Assessors Map/Plat Number _ Parcel/l_.ot Number
2, Property recorded at the Registry of Deeds for:
Dukes 65 180
County Book Page
Certificate (if registered jand)
3. Dates;
March 15, 2000
Date Notice of Intent Filed Date Public Hearing Closed Date of Issuance of Local Order

4. Final Approved Plans and Other Documents (see attached additional plan references on Page 7):
Proposed Conditions, Map 12, Parcel 38 (Set-Off Lot 232), Figure 4 212101

Title

Date

Proposed Bridge Crossing, Map 12, Parcei 38 {Set-Off Lot 232), Figure 5 2/12/01

Title

Date

Title

255 BONC SYSIST) ASSESSOr I

= "1 118 AP s hap)
Title # Signed & Stamped by James J. Decoulos, RPE

5. Final Plans and Documents Prepared by:
Decoulos & Company,

Proposed Replication Plan, Map 12, Parcel 38 (Set-Off Lot 232), Figure 6 2/12/01

Date

eal 1 of 2) 6/27/01

Date

Name

6. Total Fee:
$250.00

{from Appendix B: Wetland Fee Transmittal Form)

wpaforms.doc » Appendix E « rev, T/10/01

Page 10fB



Massachusetts Departmeqt of Environmental Protection DEP File Number
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 5 — Superseding Order of Conditions SE 27-237
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40 Provided by DEP
Findings

Findings pursuant to the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act:

Following the review of the above-referenced Notice of Intent and based on the information provided in
this application and presented at the public hearing, the Department finds that the areas in which work is
proposed is significant to the following interests of the Wetlands Protection Act. Check all that apply:

(1 Public Water Supply O Land Conrtaining Shelifish E Prevention of Pollution
X Private Water Supply Fisheries E Protection of Wildlife Habitat
E Groundwater Supply X Storm Damage Prevention & Floed Control

Furthermore, the Department hereby finds the project, as propased, is: {check one of the following boxes)

Approved subject to:

@ the following conditions which are necessary, in accordance with the performance standards set forth
in the wetlands regulations, to protect those interests checked above. The Department orders that all
work shall be performed in accordance with the Notice of Intent referenced above, the following
General Conditions, and any other special conditions attached to this Order. To the extent that the
following conditions modify or differ from the plans, specifications, or other proposals submitted with
the Notice of Intent, these conditions shall controi.

Denied because:

[J the proposed work cannot be conditioned to meet the performance standards set forth in the wetiand
regulations to protect those interests checked above. Therefore, work on this project may not go
forward uniess and until a new Notice of intent is submitted which provides measures which are
adequate to protect these interests, and a final Order of Conditions is issued.

[} the information submitted by the applicant is not sufficient to describe the site, the work, or the effect
of the work on the interests identified in the Wetlands Protection Act. Therefore, work on this project
may not go forward uniess and until a revised Notice of intent is submitted which provides sufficient
information and includes measures which are adequate to protect the Act's interests, and a final
Order of Conditions is issued. A description of the specific information which is lacking and why itis
necessary is attached to this Order as per 310 CMR 10.05(6)(c)-

General Conditions (only applicable to approved projects)

1. Failure to comply with all conditions stated herein, and with ail related statutes and other regulatory
measures, shall be deemed cause to revoke or modify this Order.

2. The Order does not grant any property rights or any exclusive privileges; it does not authorize any
injury to private property or invasion of private rights.

3. This Order does not relieve the permittee or any other person of the necessity of complying with all
other applicable federal, state, or iocal statutes, ordinances, bylaws, or regulations.

wpalorms.goc » Appendix E = rev, THO Pagn 2ot 8



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection DEP Filo Number
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wettands

WPA Form 5 — Superseding Order of Conditions SE 27-237
Massachusetts Wetiands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Provided by DEP

Findings (cont.)

4.

[1a]

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

The work authorized hereunder shall be completed within three years from the date of this Order

unless either of the following apply: i

a. the work is a maintenance dredging project as provided for in the Act; or

b. the time for completion has been extended to a specified date more than three years, but less
than five years, from the date of issuance. if this Order is intended to be valid for more than three
years, the extension date and the special circumstarices warranting the extended time period are
set forth as a special condition in this Order.

This Order may be extended by the issuing authority for one or more periods of up to three years each
upon application to the issuing authority at least 30 days prior to the expiration date of the Order,

Any fill used in connection with this project shall be clean fill, Any fill shall contain no trash, refuse,
rubbish, or debris, including but not limited to lumber, bricks, plaster, wire, 1ath, paper, cardboard,
pipe, tires, ashes, refrigerators, motor vehicles, or parts of any of the foregoing.

This Order is not final until all administrative appéal periods from this Order have elapsed, or if such
an appeal has been taken, until all proceedings before the Department have been completed.

No work shall be undertaken until the Order has become final and then has been recorded in the
Registry of Deeds or the Land Court for the district in which the land is located, within the chain of title
of the affected property. In the case of recorded land, the Final Order shall also be noted in the
Registry's Grantor index under the name of the owner of the land upon which the proposed work is {o
be done. In the case of the registered fand, the Final Order shall also be noted on the Land Court
Certificate of Title of the owner of the land upon which the proposed work is done. The recording
information shall be submitted to the Department on the form at the end of this Order, which form
must be stamped by the Registry of Deeds, prior to the commencement of work.

A sign shall be displayed at the site not less then two square feet or more than {hree square feet in
size bearing the words,

“Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection” {or, “MA DEP?]
"File Number SE 27-237 "

Where the Department of Environmental Protection is requested to issue a Superseding Order, the
Conservation Commission shall be a party to all agency proceedings and hearings before DEP.

Upon completion of the work described herein, the applicant shall submit a Request for Certificate of
Compliance (WPA Form 8A) to the Department.

The work shall conform to the pians and special conditions referenced in this order.

Any change to the plans identified in Condition #12 above shalt require the applicant to inquire of the
Department in writing whether the change is significant enough to require the filing of a new Notice of
Intent.

The Agent or members of the Conservation Commission and the Department of Environmental
Protection shall have the right to enter and inspect the area subject to this Order at reasonable hours
to evaluate compliance with the conditions stated in this Order, and may require the submitta! of any
data deemed necessary by the Department for that evaluation.

wpafonms.doc « Appendix E « rev. 7/10/81 Paga 3 0f8



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands DEP Flle Number
WPA Form 5 — Superseding Order of Conditions SE 27-237
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40 Provided by DEP

Findings (cont.)

15. This Order of Canditions shall apply to any successor in interest or successor in control of the
property subject to this Order and to any contractor or other person performing work conditioned by
this Order.

16. Prlor to the start of work, and if the project involves work adjacent to a Bordering Vegetated Wetiand,
the boundary of the wetland in the vicinity of the proposed work area shall be marked by wooden
stakes or flagging. Once in place, the wetland boundary markers shall be maintained until a
Certificate of Compliance has been issued by the Department.

17. All sedimentation barriers shall be maintained in good repair until all disturbed areas have been fully
stabilized with vegetation or other means, At no time shall sediments be deposited in a wetland or
water body. During construction, the spplicant or his/fher designee shall inspect the erosion controls
on a daily basis and shall remove accumulated sediments as needed. The applicant shall immediately
control any erosion problems that occur at the site and shall also immediately notify the Department,
which reserves the right to require additional erosion and/or damage prevention controls it may deem
necessary. Sedimentation barriers shall serve as the fimit of work unless another limit of work fine has
been approved by this Order.

Special Conditions (use additional paper, if necessary). See Attached Pages 7 & 8

Signature:

y L4 - (B Pt
Tena J. Davigs, Bureau of Resource Protection

On f;-l’/\ Of 3{/‘% 2001

Day Month and Year
before me personally appeared Tena J. Davies to me known to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as hisfher free act
and deed. ———,

“Nawa ,f%c&% [2-]00] 0 D

Nétary Public My Commission Expires

This Order Is issued to the applicant as follows:

[ by hand delivery on & by certified mail, # 7099 3400 0008 7890 3595
) return receipt requested, on
JUL 12 2001
Date Date

wpaformS.doc » Appendix £ « rev. 711001 Page 4 of 8



Massachusetts Departmer-lt of Environmental Protection DEP File Number:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 5 — Superseding Order of Conditions SE 27-237
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40 Provided by DEP
Appeals

Notice of Appeal Rights:

A} Appest Rights and Time Limits

The applicant, the owner, any person aggrieved by the Superseding Order, any owner of 1and abutting the land upon which the
proposed work is to be done, or any ten (10) persons pursuant to M.G.L. ¢.30A, §10A, are hereby notified of their right to request an
adjucicatory hearing pursuant fo M.G.L. c.30A, § 10, providing the request is made by certified mail or hand delivery to the
Department, with the appropriate filing fee and a DEP Fae Transmittal Form within ten {10} business days from the date of issuance
of this Superseding Order, and addressed to;

Docket Clerk

Office of Administrative Appeals
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street, 3™ Floor

Bostan, MA 02108.

A copy of the request shall at the same time e sent by certified mail or hand delivery to the Conservation Commission, the
appficant, and the issuing coffice of the DEP at:

DEP Southeast Region

20 Riverside Drive
Lakeville, MA 02347

B) Contents of Hearing Reguest

A Notice of Claim for Adjudicatory Heating shall comply with the Department's Rules for Adjudicatory Proceedings, 310 CMR
1.01(6), and shail-contain the foliowing infermation:

(a) the DEP Wetlands File Number, name of the applicant and address of the project;

(b) the camplete name, address, and fax and telephone numbers of the party fillng the request, and, if represented by
consultant or counsel, the name, fax and telephone numbers, and address of the representative;

(c) the names, telephone and fax numbers, and addresses of all other paries, if known;

{d) a clear and concize statement of (1) the facts which are grounds for the proceedings, (2) the objections to this

Suparseding Order, including specifically the manner in which it is alleged to be inconsistent with the Department's
Wellands Regulations, 316 CMR 10.00, and does not contribute to the protection of the interests identified in the Act, and
{3) the relief sought through the adjudicatory hearing, including specifically the changes desired in the Superseding Order;

(e} a statement that a copy of the request has been sent by certified mail or hand delivery to the applicant and the
conservation comimission,

C) Filing Fee and Address

A copy of the Notice of Cialm along with 2 DEP Fee Transmittal Form and a valid check or money order payable to the
Cornmonweatth of Massachusetts in the amount of one hundred dollars ($100) must be mailed to:

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Enviranmental Protection
Commonweaith Master Lockbox

P.0. Box 4062

Boston, Massachusetts 02211

The request will be dismissed if the filing fee is not paid, unless the appellant is exempt or granted a waiver. The filing fee is not
required if the appellant Is a city or tawn {or municipai agency), county, or district of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, or a
runicipa! housing authority. The Department may waive the adjudicatory hearing filing fee pursuant to 310 CMR 4.06(2) fora
person who shows that paying the fee will create an undue financia! hardship. A person seeking a waiver must file an affidavit
setting forth the facts believed to support the claim of undue financial hardship together with the hearing request as provided above.

Failura to submit all necessary information may result in 2 dismissal by the Depariment of the Notica of Claim for an Adjudicatory
Hearing.

wpaiormS.doc » Appendix E « Ry, /1001 Page Sol 8
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Massachusetts Department of Environmentai Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands DEF Fla Humoer:
WPA Form 5 — Superseding Order of Conditions SE 27-237
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40 Provided by DEP

Recording Information

This Order of Conditions must be recorded in the Registry of Deeds or the Land Court for the district in
which the land is located, within the chain of title of the affected property. in the case of recorded iand, the
final Order shall aiso be noted in the Registry’s Grantor Index under the name of the owner of the jand
subject to the Order. In the case of registered land, this Order shall also be noted on the Land Court
Certificate of Title of the owner of the land subject to the Order of Cenditions. The recording information
on Page 7 of Form 5 shall be submitted to the Department at the address listed beiow.

Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast Regional Office
20 Riverside Drive
Lakeville, Massachusetts 02347

Detach on dotied line, have stamped by the Registry of Deeds and submit to the Department.

To:
Department of Environmental Protection
Issuing Authority

Please be advised that the Order of Conditions for the Project at:
Moshup Trail, Map 12, Lot 38 SE 27-237
Project Location DEP File Number

has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of:

Dukes
County Book Page

for:
Gorda Realty Trust
Property Owner

and has been noted in the chain of title of the affected property in:

Book Page

in accordance with the Order of Conditions issued on:

Date

If recorded land, the instrument number identifying this transaction is:

Instrument Number

If registered fand, the document number identifying this transaction is

Document Number

Signature of Applicant

Page 6t B



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 5 — Superseding Order of Conditions

Massachuseits Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

PLANS (continued):

Wetland Replication Seguencing, Map 12, Parcel 38 (Set-Off Lot 232). Figure 7 214101
Titte Date
Proposed Bridge Details, Map 12, Parcel 38 {Set-Off Lot 232), Figure 8 2/14/01
Title Date
Proposed Bridge Details, Map 12, Parcel 38 (Set-Off Lot 232), Figure 9 2/15/01
Title ) Date

Final Plans and Documents Prepared by: Decoulos & Company

Proposed Septic System Details Assessor Map 12, Parce| 38, (Sheet 2 of 2) 6/27100

Title /7 Signed & Stamped by James J. Decoulos, RPE Date

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1.

The proposed wetland crossing and repiication shall be constructed in accordance
with the sequence set forth in Section 3.1 of the Notice of Project Change, prepared
for Gorda Realty Trust, Aquinnah, Massachusetts, EOEA # 12248, DEP File # 27-
237, prepared by Decoulos & Company, dated: February 15, 2001,

When excavating, transporting and stockpiling wetland soils, the organic layers shall
be segregated from the mineral sofls.

A copy of the construction sequence referenced in Special Candition 1 shail be
provided to any contractor or other person performing work conditioned by this
Order.

A copy of the construction sequence shall be kept available on site during
construction of the project.

Step 14 of the Proposed Wetland Replication sequence shall be amended to specify
the placement of 18 inches of transplanted wetland soil within the replication areas,
as shown on Figure No. 7.

The wetland replication and/or restoration areas shall be 75% established within fwo
growing seasons (310 CMR 10.55 (b) (6.} Should the replication andfor restoration
areas fail to meet this standard, the Department may require additional measures
necessary to achieve compliance, ‘

In order to protect the integrity of the stream channels, the pressure sewer line shall
be horizontally directionally drilled, or jacked, beneath the streams. Trenching for

installation of the pressure sewer line shall not occur within twenty-five feet on either

side of the centerline of the stream channels,

The pressure sewer line shalt be installed a minimum of two feet below the bottom of

the channel bed.

wpaformS.doc - Appendix E - rev. THOO1

DEP File Number:

SE 27-237

Provided by DEP
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

9. Dewatering effluent shail be discharged in the upland portion of the site either
through a filter fabric bag or within a hay bale enclosure to prevent silt laden water
from entering the wetland or stream channei.

10. Trench plugs shall be installed on the pressure sewer line, at the wetland — upland
interface.

11. Upon completion of the project, a Certificate of Compliance shall be requested from
the Department in accordance with General Condition No, 11, and under the
provisions of 310 CMR 10.05(9)(d). An "As-Built" plan and a staternent from a
Registered Professional Engineer certifying compliance with the conditions of this
Order shall accompany the request for a Certificate of Compliance.

Am% .

wpadormS.doC « Appendix E - rvv, 711001
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

. DEP Fite Number:

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands
WPA Form 7 — Extension Permit for Orders of Conditions SE27-237___
Massachusetts Wetlarnds Protection ActM.G.L. ¢: 131, §40- 4
A. General Information
1. Applicant:

James J. Decoulos, PE. LSP, Trustee, Gorda Realty Trust

Name

185 Alewife Brook Parkway

Mailing Address

Cambridge MA . 02138

City/Town State Zip Code
2. Property Owner {if different).

Name

Mailing Address

CityfMown State Zip Code

B. Authorization

The Order of Conditions (or Extension Permit) issued to the applicant or property owner listed above on:

July 12, 2001
Date

and made final by the Final Decision issued by Commissioner Robert W. Golledge, Jr. on;

November 10, 2005

Date
for wark at:
Moshup Trait 12 38
Street Address Assessor's Map/Plat Number ParceliLot Number

wpalorm7.doc « DEP Addresses « 1ev. 27409 Paga10(2




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 7 — Extension Permit for Orders of Conditions SE27-237

DEP File Number:

. Provided by DEP
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40 “ d
recorded at the Registry of Deeds for:
Dukes 7177 404
County Book Page

Certificate {if registered fand)

is hereby extended until:
November 10, 2011
Date

This date can be no more than 3 years from the expiration date of the Order of Conditions or ihe latest
extension. Only unexpired Orders of Conditions or Extension may be extended.

Date_the Order was last extended (if applicable);._ Date

Issued by: Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

o e, FEB -

Teha J. Dayps, Blireau of Resource Protection Date
Notary Acknowledgement
Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Plymauth
+h
, S PEreuARy 2009
On this Day of Month Year

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
Tena J. Davies

Name of Signsr

proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which wasfwere

Personally Known
Description of evidence of identification

to be the person whose name is signed on the precedlng or attached document, angd acknowiedged to
me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. T

\ 5
+

& CHARIES #. SHURTLEFF

Notary Public
\ Commo-wealth of Massachuselts
W\ / My Cormmission Expires

Deta—he- £ 20N Q\-\RQL‘”S Q SQURTLQ&C

Printed Name of Notary Public

-
3

R g =

" Dec . B 2011

My Commission Expires (Date)

wpalomnt?.doc - DEP Addresses » rev. 2509 ) Pago20f3



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection DEP File Number

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 7 — Extension Permit for Orders of Conditions %
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40 y

C. Recording Confirmation

The applicant shall record this document in accordance with General Condition 8 of the Order of
Conditions (see below}, complete the form attached to this Extension Permit, have it stamped by the
Registry of Deeds, and retum it to the Depariment.

Note: General Condition 8 of the Order of Conditions requires the applicant, prior to commencement of
work, to record the final Order (or in this case, the Extension Permit for the Order of Conditions) in the
Registry of Deeds or the Land Court for the district in which the land is located, within the chain of titie of
the affected property. In the case of recorded land, It shall be noted in the Registry's Granter Index under
the name of the owner of the land upon which the proposed work is to be done. In the case of registered
tand, it shall also be noted on the Land Court Certificate of Title of the owner of the fand upon which the
proposed work is done,

Detach page 3 of Form 7 and submit it to the Department prior to the expiration of the Order of Conditions
subject to this Extension Permit.

To:

MassDEP

Issuing Authority

Please be advised that the Extension Permit to the Order of Conditions for the project at:

. Moshup Trait , Lot 38, Map 12 SE 27-237
Project Location . DEP Fite Number
has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of:
Dukes
County
for:

(Gorda Realty Trust, James J. Decoulos, Trustee

Property Owner

and has been noted in the chaln of title of the affected property in accordance with General Condition 8 of
the original Order of Conditions on:

2/3/p /172 497

Date Book Page

If recorded land the instrument number which identifies this transaction is:

9. //702!, ~e 485

Instrument Number

If registered land, the document number which identifies this transaction is:

Document Number

Signature of Appiicart Attost-
8. Pwery regsr

whpalorm7.doc » DEP Addressas « rev. 23109 Page3old
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DECOULOS & COMPANY
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING & LAND PLANNING

VIA USPS PRIORITY MAIL
DELIVERY CONFIRMATION # 0303 3430 0002 8073 2426

Tuesday, November 22, 2005

Jerry A. Wiener, Chairman
Aquinnah Board of Health
65 State Road

Aquinnah, MA 02535

RE:  Disposal System Construction Permit No. 441 (the Permit)
Aquinnah Assessor Map 12, Parcel 38; Set-Off Lot 232

Dear Chairman Wiener and members of the Board:

On behalf of Gorda Realty Trust, we respectfully request that you toli the expiration time for the
above referenced Permit issued by the Board of Health on December 6, 2002 until all state and
local permits are finalized. A copy of the permit is attached as Exhibit A.

The reason for the request is that the permittee could not construct the system during a pending
state wetland appeal of a Superseding Order of Conditions issued from the Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) on July 12, 2001.

A decision on the appeal was released from the Massachusetts Division of Administrative Law
Appeals on August 23, 2005. See Exhibit B. Adminisirative Magistraie Francis X. Nee described
the reason for the delayed decision as a medica! leave “after suffering further deterioration of my
vision”. See footnote 3 at page 5. DEP Commissioner Robert W. Golledge, Jr. adopted the
DALA decision on November 10, 2005. See Exhibit C.

Gorda requires additional local permits before proceeding with the construction of the disposal
system. At this time, we are in an appeals process for a permit under the Aquinnah Wetland By-

Law.

If you do not believe that the tolling request is proper, we respectiully request that you grant a
one-year extension to the Permit pursuant to the provisions o310 CMR 15 020(3).

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.
Thank you. '

Very truly yours,

James J. Decoulos, PE, LSP
jamesj@decoulos.com

185 ALEWIFE BROOK PARKWAY, CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02138
TEL: 617.489.7795 FAX: 877.842.9629
WWW.DECOULOS.COM




TEL. 508 645-2300
FAX 508 645-2310

TOWN OF AQUINNAH

65 STATE ROAD
AQUINNAH, MASSACHUSETTS 02535

January 22. 2006

JYames J. Decoulos
185 Alewife Brock Parkway
Cambridge, Ma. 02138

Re: Disposal System Construction Permit No, 441. Aquinnah Assessors Map # 12, Lot #
38; Set-Off Lot 232; issued by the Aquinnah Board of Health, 12/06/2002

Dear Mr. Decoulos:
In reviewing your request that we toll the expiration time for the above mentioned

‘permit the Aquinnah Board of Health finds no statute or rule giving us authority to

indefinitely “toll™ the permit as requested.

However, under Section 15.020 (3) of the 310 CMR the Aquinnah Board of Health
grants your request for a one year extension of the above mentioned permit. Be advised
that the extended expiration deadiine of DWF # 441 is to be 11:59 pm of December 4,
2006.

Sincerely,
The Aquinnah Board of Health

TOWN CLERK ACCOUNTANT _ TAX COLLECTOR
and 508-645-2305 508-645-2303
ASSESSORS BUILDING INSPECTOR TREASURER
508-645-2306 508-645-2307 . 508-645-2304



DECOULOS & COMPANY
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING & LAND PLANNING

Vid USPS PRIORITY MAIL
DELIVERY CONFIRMATION # 0308 2040 0000 7977 5664

Triday-, May 29, 2009

Jerry A. Wiener, Chairman
Aquinnah Board of Health
65 State Road

Aquinnah, MA 02535

RE:  Disposal System Construction Permit No. 441 (the Permit)
Aquinnah Assessor Map 12, Parcel 38; Set-Off Lot 232

Dear Chairman Wiener and members of the Board:

On behalf of Maria A. Kitras and myself, as we are trustees of Gorda Realty Trust, we
respectfully request that you reconsider my request to toll the expiration time for the above
referenced Permit issued by the Board of Health on December 6, 2002. My original request was
filed on November 22, 2005, before the permit expired, and is attached as Exhibit A. Your
response dated January 22, 2006 is attached as Exhibit B.

The reason for the request is that the Supreme Judicial Court has recently established new
precedent on tolling local permits. In Cornell v. Board of Appeals of Dracut et al., SIC-10307,
the SIC stated that a local permit “may be equitably tolled if, in addition to establishing that such
delays were not reasonably avoidable, the variance holder seeks an extension of the variance in a
timely fashion.” The SJC’s decision dated May 22, 2009 is attached as Exhibit C.

In my original request to the Board, I properly demonstrated that the delays associated in
exercising your Permit were unavoidable. The one year permit extension that you provided is the
maximum limit allowed in the State Environmental Code, Title 5, 310 CMR 15.020(3):

The local Approving Authority or the Department may issue a written one year extension
to the Disposal System Construction Permit required by 310 CMR 15.020(1) upon
written request of the permittee, filed before the expiration date, and documenting the
facts that prevent completion of the approved system within the time of the original
permit. Only one extension may be granted.

We continue to be delayed in exercising our permits and I have summarized the delays and the
permitting status at: www.decoulos.com/tollingpermits.htm

Based upon the new precedent set by the SJC in Cornell, the Board now has the authority to tol!
the permit until the time in which we are reasonably able to exercise it. We request that you
acknowledge that the Permit is valid and I shall update the Board every six months on the overall
permitting status of our efforts.

185 ALEWIFE BROOK PARKWAY, CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02138
TEL: 617.489.7795 FAX;: 877.842.9629
WWW.DECOULOS.COM




Page 2 of 2

Jerry A. Wiener, Chairman
Aquinnah Board of Health
Friday, May 29, 2009

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,

James J. Decoulos, Co-Trustee
Georda Realty Trust

jamesj@decoulos.com

cc: Ronald H. Rappaport



TEL. 508 645-2300
FAX 508 645-2310

TOWN OF AQUINNAH

65 STATE ROAD
AQUINNAH, MASSACHUSETTS 02535

June 30, 2009

Mr. James J. Decoulos
Co-Trustee, Gorda Realty Trust
Decoulos & Company

185 Alewife Brook Parkway
Cambridge, MA 02138

RE: Disposal System Construction Permit No., 441 {the Permit)
Aquinnah Assessors Map 12, Parcel 38; Set-Off Lot 232

Dear Mr. Decoulos:

We write in response to your letter dated May 29, 2009, requesting either tolling or an
extension of your on-site septic permit for the above-noted parcel, originally issued on December
6, 2002, and extended to December 4, 2006.

As you note in your letter, Title 5 gives the Board no authority to extend the permit for an
additional period of time. In addition, your request for an extension comes after the permit has
already expired. Finally, the data on which the permit was based is now dated, and may not be
reliable at this juncture. Accordingly, the Board voted to deny your request for an extension at
its June 24, 2009, mecting.

Please file a new application for a permit at your convenience, and call with any other
questions you may have regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,
Jerry Wiener
Chairman, Board of Health
JW{imh
TOWN CLERK ACCOUNTANT TOWN COORDINATOR
508-645-2304 508-645-2305 508-645-2300
ASSESSORS BUILBDING INSPECTOR TAX COLLECTOR/TREASURER

508-645-2306 508-645-2307 508-645-2303



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
ExEcUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, M4A 02108 617-292-5500

DEVAL L. PATRICK IAN A, BOWLES
Governor Secretary
TIMOTHY P. MURRAY LAURIE BURT
Lieutenant Governor Commissioner

August 18, 2010

James ). Decoulos. PE. LSP
Decoulos & Company. LLC
185 Alewife Brook Parkway
Cambridge. MA 02138

Dear Mr. Decoulos:

In response to your public records request an August 12, 2010, to review “health rules, regulations.
standards and sanitary codes” filed with MassDEP pursuant 10 G.L. c. 111, sec. 31, you were permitted to inspect
such records in our office on August 16. 2010, You were permitted to and did make electronic copies of the Central
Register files maintained by MassDEP for the Towns of Aquinnah and Gay Head. If you require additional records.
please submit another request pursuant to the Public Records Law, G.L. c. 66, sec. 10(a).

Please contact David Ferris at 617-654-65 14 if you any questions.

Burean of Resource Protection

‘This information is available in alfernate format. Call Donald M, Gomes, ADA Courdinator t 617.556-1057. TDD# [-866-53%-7622 or 1-617-574-6863.

MassDEP on the World Wide Web: htlp:/iwww.mass_gavidep
€D Printed on Recycled Paper



/1172011 Gmail - Freedom of Information Act req...

i James J. Decoulos <decoulos@gmail.com>

by L ghe

Freedom of Information Act request to identify
board of health regulations in the town of
Aquinnah

Lavoie, Irene (DEP) <lrene.Lavoie@state.ma.us> Fri, Oct 15,2010 at2:14 PM
To: "James J. Decoulos” <jamesj@decoulos.com>

Hi James,

Jeff Gould has doubled checked our files here and there are no
Aquinnah ( or Gay Head ) regulations in our file. If you have any questions
regarding this please contact Jeff Gould at 508-946-2757.

Thank you

irene

rene J. Lavoie
DEP-Southeast Regional Office
Office: (508) 946-2718 / Fax: (508) 946-2865

E-Mail: rene.Lavoie@state.ma.us

"For Use in Intra-Agency Policy Deliberations”

From: decoulos@gmail.com [mailto:decoulos@gmail.com] On Behalf Of James J. Decoulos

Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2010 1:50 PM

To: Lavoie, rene (DEP)

Cc: Gould, Jeffrey (DEP)

Subject: Freedom of Information Act request to identify board of health regulations in the town

of Agquinnah
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